To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(et)    1. Name of conveying party(lee)/Execution Date(s):    BRYAN R. KIRCHMER and DEREK CAMPBELL    BRYAN R. KIRCHMER and DEREK CAMPBELL    Provide the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached address of receiving party(lee)    BRYAN R. KIRCHMER and DEREK CAMPBELL    Provide the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached address of receiving party(lee)    BRYAN R. KIRCHMER and DEREK CAMPBELL    Provide the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached address of receiving party(lee)    Additional name(s) Additional name(s) & address:    Additional name(s) of conveying party(lee) attached?    Yes    Assignment    Breactive Order 9424, Confirmatory License    Other    Additional number(s):    Charge of Name    B. Patent Application No.(s)    11/068,299    Additional numbers attached?    Yes    Additional numbers thould be mailed:    Name: Chard M. Hinrichs    Internal Address:    Doerner, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson    State: OK    Zip: 74103    Phone Number; 218-582-1211
BRYAN R. KIRCHMER and DEREK CAMPBELL  Name: FORCE PRO    Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes \[] No    3. Nature of conveyance:
✓ Assignment  Merger    Security Agreement  Change of Name    Government Interest Assignment  State: OK    Other  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?    Other  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?    Application or patent number(s):  This document is being filed together with a new ap    A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)    11/068,299  B. Patent No.(s)    Additional numbers attached?  res    Additional numbers attached?  res    Name: Chad M. Hinrichs  f. Total number of applications and patent involved:    Internal Address:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00    Deemer, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson  Authorized to be charged by credit card    Ø Authorized to be charged by credit card  Authorized to be charged to deposit acco    City: Tulsa  S. Payment Information    State: OK  Zip; 74103    Phone Number: 918-582-1211  Phone Number: 918-582-1211
□ Security Agreement  □ Change of Name    □ Government Interest Assignment  □ State: OK    □ Country: USA  Zip: 74119    □ Other  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yu    4. Application or patent number(s):  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    A. Patent Application No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent Application No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent Application No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent Application No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    Mathin:  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    B. Patent No.(s)  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    Internal Address:  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    Name: Chad M. Hinrichs  □ This document is being filed together with a new ap    Internal Address:
Government Interest Assignment  Country: USA  Zip: 74119    Other
□ Other
Additional number(s):  Additional number(s):  This document is being filed together with a new ap B. Patent Application No.(s)    11/068,299  Additional numbers attached?  ✓ so    5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patent involved:    Name:  Chad M. Hinrichs  1    Internal Address:  0  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00    Internal Address:  0  Authorized to be charged by credit card    V  Authorized to be charged to deposit accord  Enclosed    City:  Tulsa  8. Payment information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers    State:  OK  zip:  74103  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers
A. Patent Application No.(s)  B. Patent No.(s)    11/068,299  Additional numbers attached?YesNo    5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  6. Total number of applications and patent involved:    Name: Chad M. Hinrichs  1    Internal Address:  Anderson    Doerner, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson  ✓. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00    Street Address: 320 S. Boston, Suite 500  ✓. Authorized to be charged by credit card    City: Tulsa  B. Patent No.(s)    State: OK  Zip: 74103    Phone Number: 918-582-1211  Phone Number: 918-582-1211
concerning document should be mailed:  involved:  1    Name: Chad M. Hinrichs  7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00    internal Address:
Internal Address:
Doerner, Saunders, Daniel & Anderson  Image: Address: 320 S. Boston, Suite 500    Street Address: 320 S. Boston, Suite 500  Image: Address: 320 S. Boston, Suite 500    City: Tulsa  Image: None required (government interest not affect of the second seco
Street Address: 320 S. Boston, Suite 500  Image: Construction of the second
City: Tulsa  Image: None required (government interest not affered to a state)    State: OK  Zip: 74103    Phone Number: 918-582-1211  a. Credit Card  Last 4 Numbers
City: Tulsa  8. Payment Information    State: OK  Zip: 74103    Phone Number: 918-582-1211  a. Credit Card  Last 4 Numbers
State: OK Zip: 74103 a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Phone Number: 918-582-1211
Phone Number: 918-582-1211 Expiration Date
Fax Number:    918-591-5360
Email Address: chinrichs@dsda.com // Authorized User Name Chad M. Hinrich
9. Signature: 200 M Amin 07/05/0
Signature / Date

PATENT REEL: 016762 FRAME: 0302

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we, BRYAN R. KIRCHMER of Tulsa, Oklahoma, and DEREK CAMPBELL of Sand Springs, Oklahoma herein referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements in PRE-STRESSED TIE ROD AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURE for which a provisional application for a United States Patent was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 28, 2005; and was assigned application serial number 11/068.299.

Whereas, FORCEPRO, having its principle place of business at 601 S. Boulder, Suite 105, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119, hereafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring our entire rights, titles and interests in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to ASSIGNEE, the above-referenced inventions and applications and any and all applications subsequently filed claiming the benefit of said applications, divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore, and any and all extensions, reissues or certificates of reexamination of such Letters Patent, including all rights of priority and the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent are or may be granted, extended, reissued or reexamined as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS if this assignment had not been made.

**RECORDED: 07/05/2005**